
 

 
 

Cabinet 
 

 Tuesday, 13th June, 2023 
at 4.30 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 

Council Chamber, Civic Centre 
 

 
 Members 

 
 Leader – Councillor Kaur  

Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Adults, Health 
and Housing – Councillor Fielker 
Cabinet Member for Finance and Change – Councillor 
Leggett 
Cabinet Member for Economic Development – Councillor 
Bogle  
Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport -
Councillor Keogh  
Cabinet Member for Children and Learning – Councillor 
Winning 
Cabinet Member for Communities and Leisure– 
Councillor Kataria  
 
 
 

 (QUORUM – 3) 
 
 

 Contacts 
 Cabinet Administrator 

Claire Heather  
Tel. 023 8083 2412 
Email: claire.heather@southampton.gov.uk  
 

 Director of Legal Governance and HR 
Richard Ivory 
Tel: 023 8083 2794 
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk  
 

   

 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:claire.heather@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk


 

 

 

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION 
 
The Role of the Executive 
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members 
make executive decisions relating to services 
provided by the Council, except for those 
matters which are reserved for decision by the 
full Council and planning and licensing matters 
which are dealt with by specialist regulatory 
panels. 

Executive Functions 
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on 
request or from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  

The Forward Plan 
The Forward Plan is published on a monthly 
basis and provides details of all the key 
executive decisions to be made in the four 
month period following its publication. The 
Forward Plan is available on request or on the 
Southampton City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  

Key Decisions 
A Key Decision is an Executive Decision that is 
likely to have a significant
[...]
 silent whilst in the meeting.  

Use of Social Media 
The Council supports the video or audio 
recording of meetings open to the public, for 
either live or subsequent broadcast. However, if, 
in the Chair’s opinion, a person filming or 
recording a meeting or taking photographs is 
interrupting proceedings or causing a 
disturbance, under the Council’s Standing 
Orders the person can be ordered to stop their 
activity, or to leave the meeting. 
By entering the meeting room you are 
consenting to being recorded and to the use of 
those images and recordings for broadcasting 
and or/training purposes. The meeting may be 
recorded by the press or members of the public. 
Any person or organisation filming, recording or 
broadcasting any meeting of the Council is 
responsible for any claims or other liability 
resulting from them doing so. Details of the 
Council’s Guidance on the recording of meetings 
is available on the Council’s website. 
Municipal Year Dates  (Tuesdays) 

2023 2024 

13 June 16 January  

18 July  6 February  

15 August 20 Feb (budget) 

19 September 19 March 

17 October 16 April 

14 November  

19 December  
 

http://www.southampton.gov.uk/
http://www.southampton.gov.uk/


 

 

 
CONDUCT OF MEETING 
 
TERMS OF REFERENCE  
The terms of reference of the Cabinet, and its 
Executive Members, are set out in Part 3 of the 
Council’s Constitution. 

BUSINESS TO BE DISCUSSED 
Only those items listed on the attached 
agenda may be considered at this meeting. 

RULES OF PROCEDURE 
The meeting is governed by the Executive 
Procedure Rules as set out in Part 4 of the Council’s 
Constitution. 

QUORUM 
The minimum number of appointed Members 
required to be in attendance to hold the 
meeting is 3. 

DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS 
Members are required to disclose, in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, both the 
existence and nature of any “Disclosable Pecuniary Interest” or “Other Interest” they may have in 
relation to matters for consideration on t
[...]
e any apologies. 

 
2   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS     

 
 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 

Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

 EXECUTIVE BUSINESS 
 

 
3   STATEMENT FROM THE LEADER     

 
4   RECORD OF THE PREVIOUS DECISION MAKING    (Pages 1 - 2) 

 
 Record of the decision making held on 18th April 2023, attached. 

 
5   MATTERS REFERRED BY THE COUNCIL OR BY THE OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE FOR RECONSIDERATION (IF ANY)     
 

 There are no matters referred for reconsideration. 
 

6   REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES (IF ANY)     
 

 There are no items for consideration. 
 

7   EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS     
 

 To deal with any executive appointments, as required. 
 

 ITEMS FOR DECISION BY CABINET 
 

8   SCRUTINY INQUIRY PANEL - PROTECTING, PRESERVING AND PROMOTING 
THE RIVER ITCHEN IN SOUTHAMPTON    (Pages 3 - 62) 
 

 Report of the Chair of the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel 2022/23 recommending that Cabinet 
receive the attached Scrutiny Inquiry Panel report to enable the Executive to formulate 
its response to the recommendations contained within it. 
 

9   EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS FOR 2023-2024    (Pages 63 - 78) 
 

 Report of the Director of Governance, Legal and HR detailing the Executive 
Appointments for 2023-2024. 
 
 



 

 

10   PROPOSED SOUTHAMPTON MUSIC HUB BID  (Pages 79 - 86) 
 
 Report of the Cabinet Member for Children and Learning seeking approval of the 
proposed Southampton Music Hub Bid. 
 

Monday, 5 June 2023 Director – Legal, Governance and HR 
 



 

 

- 38 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 18 APRIL 2023 
 

 

Present: 
 
Councillor Kaur - Leader 

Councillor Fielker - Deputy Leader, Cabinet Member for Health Adults and 
Leisure  

Councillor Bogle - Cabinet Member for Economic Development 

Councillor Keogh - Cabinet Member for Transport and District Regeneration 

Councillor Leggett - Cabinet Member for Finance and Change 

Councillor Mitchell - Cabinet Member for Housing and the Green Environment 

Councillor Dr Paffey - Cabinet Member for Children and Learning 

Councillor Renyard - Cabinet Member for Safe City 

 

 

Apologies: Councillor Kataria 
 
 

69. CORPORATE ASSETS DECARBONISATION SCHEME (CADS) PHASE 2 - 
APPROVAL TO SPEND  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 22/23 37424) 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Economic Development, 

Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) Cabinet approves spend on Phase 2 of CADS of £0.95M, currently budgeted 
within the existing Place capital programme for financial year 2023/2024. 

(ii) Cabinet approves a revenue saving of £0.13M from the corporate energy 
budget, from 2024/25 onwards, which will more than cover the additional 
costs identified below. 

(iii) Cabinet approves the additional budget of £0.03M in 2023/24 and £0.067M 
from 2024/25 onwards for financing costs, to be added to the existing Capital 
Asset Management (CAM) budget. Capital financing was previously removed 
from the MTFS - pending the business case and confirmation the costs would 
be covered. 

(iv) Cabinet approves the budget of £0.004M from 2029/30 onwards for the 
additional maintenance cost of the Solar PV units. 

(v) Cabinet delegates authority to the Head of Corporate Estate and Assets 
following consultation with the Head of Supplier Management, to finalise any 
specific terms of the proposed contracts outlined within this paper, then 
award and enter the call off contract under the relevant framework 
agreement, and carryout all necessary actions to facilitate the execution, 
implementation and operation of the contracts. 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

 

- 39 - 
 

 
70. ST MARY'S LEISURE CENTRE  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 22/23 36269) 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Health, Adults and Leisure, 
Cabinet agreed to delegate authority to the Head of Supplier Management to undertake 
a procurement process to appoint a long-term operator for St. Mary’s Leisure Centre.  
 

 

Page 2



DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

SUBJECT: SCRUTINY INQUIRY PANEL – PROTECTING, 
PRESERVING AND PROMOTING THE RIVER 
ITCHEN IN SOUTHAMPTON 

DATE OF DECISION: 13 JUNE 2023 

REPORT OF: CLLR SAVAGE 

CHAIR OF THE SCRUTINY INQUIRY PANEL - 2022/23 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Author: Title Scrutiny Manager 

 Name  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

From October 2022 to March 2023 the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel undertook evidence 
gathering sessions as they conducted the Protecting, Preserving and Promoting the 
River Itchen in Southampton inquiry.  The final report was approved by the Inquiry 
Panel on 20 April 2023. 

The Scrutiny Inquiry Panel final report, attached as Appendix 1, contains a number of 
recommendations. The report is to be considered by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee (OSMC) on 8 June.  If OSMC approve the report at their 
June meeting, Cabinet needs to formally respond to these recommendations, 
summarised in Appendix 2, within two months to meet the requirements in the 
Council’s constitution. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) Subject to the report being approved by the OSMC on 8 June, 
Cabinet is recommended to receive the attached Scrutiny Inquiry 
Panel report to enable the Executive to formulate its response to the 
recommendations contained within it, in order to comply with the 
requirements set out in the Council’s Constitution. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The overview and scrutiny procedure rules in part 4 of the Council’s 
Constitution requires the Executive to consider all inquiry reports that have 
been endorsed by the OSMC, and to submit a formal response to the 
recommendations contained within them within two months of their receipt. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. Not applicable. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. The OSMC, at its meeting in September 2022, requested that the Scrutiny 
Inquiry Panel undertake an inquiry focussing on protecting, preserving and 
promoting the River Itchen in Southampton. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 8



4. The set objectives of the inquiry were: 

a. To identify the various different users and uses of the River Itchen in 
Southampton and the challenges this presents. 

b. To understand existing plans and opportunities to address the 
identified challenges. 

c. To identify good practice being employed to protect, preserve and 
promote urban rivers elsewhere. 

d. To identify what initiatives and approaches could work well in 
Southampton to protect, preserve and promote the River Itchen. 

5. The Scrutiny Inquiry Panel undertook the inquiry over 6 evidence gathering 
meetings and received information from a wide variety of organisations.  This 
included Wessex Rivers Trust, Natural England, The Environment Agency, 
Southern Water, ABP, Ocean Infinity, MDL Marinas, Hampshire Chamber of 
Commerce, Business South, British Canoeing, Glasgow City Council, 
Thames21 and Solent Forum.   

6. Evidence was also provided by Southampton City Council officers 
representing various departments and from numerous voluntary, community 
and recreational groups who are passionate about the River Itchen in 
Southampton. 

7. The final report, attached as Appendix 1, will be considered by the OSMC on 
8 June 2023.  The report contains a number of recommendations which, if 
implemented, the Panel believe will improve the protection, preservation and 
promotion of the River Itchen in Southampton.  The conclusions and 
recommendations are summarised in Appendix 2. 

8. Subject to approval by the OSMC, the Executive needs to consider the 
inquiry recommendations and to formally respond within two months of the 
date of receiving this report in order to meet the requirements set out in the 
Council’s constitution. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue/Property/Other  

9. In practice any future resource implications arising from this review will be 
dependent upon whether, and how, each individual recommendation within 
the Inquiry report is progressed by the Executive. More detailed work will 
need to be undertaken by the Executive in considering its response to each of 
the recommendations set out in the Inquiry report. 

10. During the Inquiry a number of potential sources of funding were identified 
that could help to deliver certain recommendations.  These include the 
Nitrogen Neutrality Scheme. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

11. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 of 
the Local Government Act 2000. 

Other Legal Implications:  

Page 4



12. None 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

13. The requirements with regards to receiving and responding to scrutiny inquiry 
reports are set out in the constitution and have been explained to those who 
contributed to the inquiry.   

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

14. In the 2022/2030 Corporate Plan, under the goal of - ‘A proud and resilient 
city’, a key objective is to create cleaner, more attractive, and welcoming 
green and open spaces, to improve the experience of those living, working, 
studying and visiting Southampton.  Implementing the recommendations 
within the attached inquiry final report would help to deliver this objective. 

KEY DECISION No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None directly as a result of this report 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Appendices  

1. Protecting, Preserving and Promoting the River Itchen in Southampton Inquiry 
– Final report 

2. Protecting, Preserving and Promoting the River Itchen in Southampton Inquiry 
– Conclusions and recommendations 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Equality Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an
[...]
e awareness of the ‘green’ riverside areas and waterside 
footpaths, tidy up the publicly owned open spaces and improve the signage of 
these routes and associated waterfront historic sights. 

20. The introduction of a zero-carbon water-borne, travel and transport network, 
connecting communities could help to create a distinctive waterfront experience 
in Southampton, enable businesses to connect with their workforce, and could 
make a significant contribution to protecting, preserving and promoting the 
River Itchen for years and generations to come. The Council needs to use its 
influence and connections to secure a Solent water taxi service, commencing 
initially on the River Itchen and promote within the Local Plan a requirement for 
new waterfront development over a certain size to include a docking facility. 

Page 62



DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

SUBJECT: EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS 2023/24 

DATE OF DECISION: 13 JUNE 2023 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF GOVERNANCE, LEGAL AND HR 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Director of Governance, Legal and HR 

 Name:  Richard Ivory Tel: 023 8083 2794 

 E-mail: Richard.ivory@southamoton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Snr. Democratic Support Officer 

 Name:  Claire Heather  Tel: 023 8083 2412 

 E-mail: Claire.heather@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

Under the City Council’s democratic arrangements, it is a requirement that 
appointments to all organisations and bodies which relate to executive functions are 
determined by the Executive. 

Although the work of the bodies/organisations listed in the Appointments Register 
covers all aspects of city life and Council activities and therefore affects all wards, the 
decision to appoint to them is of administrative effect only. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Executive Appointments for the 2023/24 Municipal Year be 
approved as set out in the attached revised Register; and 

 (ii) That all appointments be for one year save where the terms of 
reference and or constitution of the body or organisation concerned 
specify the duration of an appointment or where the decision on any 
nomination by the City Council to their membership is reserved to 
the body or organisation concerned to determine the appointment or 
continuation of appointments, in light of any changes in City Council 
Administration. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Member appointments are required to a number of statutory and best practice 
bodies, as well as a number of external organisations with which the Council 
has strategic or significant community links. 

2. Under the constitution or terms of reference in respect of some outside 
organisation’s appointments are in some cases specified as having a term of 
office/appointment longer than one year or are nominations, the final decision 
on appointment lying with the body itself. In such cases when a change of 
Administration occurs, and the appointment term has not expired and is of 
significance to the incoming administration that member/appointee should be 
encouraged to step down in favour of a new appointee from the incoming 

Page 63

Agenda Item 9



administration but noting that the final decision in some cases lies with the 
organisation or outside body concerned. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

3. No other options are presented, it is a matter for the Cabinet to determine 
whether it wishes to approve the revised appointments and be represented on 
all the bodies set out in the attached revised Register of Appointments. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

4. The Executive Appointments set out in the appendix to this report have been 
the subject of consultation and agreement with all political groups represented 
on the City Council. 

5. After Annual Council, numerous appointments to a variety of statutory, best 
practice and external organisations and bodies which require City Council 
Member representation need to be made by the 
[...]

age 77



T
his page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

SUBJECT: PROPOSED SOUTHAMPTON MUSIC HUB BID 

DATE OF DECISION: 13 JUNE 2023 

REPORT OF: COUNCILLOR WINNING 

CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN & LEARNING 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Executive Director Wellbeing (Children and Learning) 

 Name:  Robert Henderson Tel: 023 8083 4899 

 E-mail: Robert.henderson@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Southampton Music Services Manager 

 Name:  Kath Page Tel: 023 80833633 

 E-mail: Kath.page@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None.  

BRIEF SUMMARY 

From 2024, to support the delivery of a refreshed National Plan For Music Education 
(NPME2), DfE have set out a rationale for fewer, more strategic, hub lead 
organisations, over a new set of prescribed geographical areas.  

From September 2024, Southampton will sit within a prescribed geographical area — 
the “South Coast Music Hub Region” which covers: 

 Southampton 
 Isle of Wight  
 Portsmouth 
 Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole (BCP) 

An open application process to be the new hub lead organisation is expected to open 
in Summer 2023, close Autumn 2023, with the new lead organisations to begin delivery 
in September 2024. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To approve an application to be music hub lead organisation and 
Accountable Body for the new Department for Education prescribed 
geographical areas from September 2024 (BCP, Portsmouth, IOW 
and Southampton) and delegate authority to the Executive Director 
Wellbeing (Children & Learning), after consultation with the 
Executive Director Corporate Services and the Director of 
Governance, Legal and HR,  to accept and take any action 
necessary to implement / deliver the service should the bid be 
successful. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
Page 79

Agenda Item 10

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/the-power-of-music-to-change-lives-a-national-plan-for-music-education


1. Southampton Music Serv
[...]

and responsibilities.  

 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

16.  The proposal is consistent with SCC policies and strategies as well as the 
National Plan for Music Education from the Department of Education.  

 

KEY DECISION?  No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: All 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

 

Appendices  

1.  

2.  

Page 84



3.   

4.  

5.   

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. NPME2 The Power of Music to Change Lives 

2. Why SMS 

3.  Guidance about the role of the new hub lead organisation and rationale about the 
new geographical areas 

4.  Equality and Safety Impact Assessment (ESIA) 

5.  Southampton and IOW Hub partners list. 

6.  Music Education Hubs, Terms and conditions.  

Equality Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and 

Safety Impact Assessment (ESIA) to be carried out. 

Yes 

Data Protection Impact Assessment 

Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection  
Impact Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out.   

No 

Other Background Documents 

Other Background documents available for inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / 
Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. (any other document you may refer to put in here)  

2.   

 

Page 85

https://www.artscouncil.org.uk/our-open-funds/music-hub-investment/music-hub-investment-programme-geographies-future-music-hubs
https://www.artscouncil.org.uk/our-open-funds/music-hub-investment/music-hub-investment-programme-geographies-future-music-hubs


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Record of the Previous Decision Making
	8 Scrutiny Inquiry Panel - Protecting, Preserving and Promoting the River Itchen in Southampton
	Appendix 1 - River Itchen Inquiry Final Report.pdf
	Appendix 2 - Conclusions and Recommendations.pdf

	9 Executive Appointments for 2023-2024
	1. Executive Appointments - MASTER COPY - May 23-24

	10 Proposed Southampton Music Hub Bid





Minutes of the meeting


 

- 1 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 13 JUNE 2023 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Kaur -  

Councillor Fielker -  

Councillor Bogle -  

Councillor Kataria -  

Councillor Keogh -  

Councillor Leggett -  

Councillor Winning -  

 
Apologies: Councillor   

 
 

1. SCRUTINY INQUIRY PANEL - PROTECTING, PRESERVING AND PROMOTING THE 
RIVER ITCHEN IN SOUTHAMPTON  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 23/24 37726) 
 
On consideration of the report of the report of the Chair of the Scrutiny Inquiry 

Panel, Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) Subject to the report being approved by the OSMC on 8 June,  
      Cabinet is recommended to receive the attached Scrutiny Inquiry  
      Panel report to enable the Executive to formulate its response to the  
      recommendations contained within it, in order to comply with the  
      requirements set out in the Council’s Constitution 
 

2. EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS FOR 2023-2024  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 23/24 37661) 
On consideration of the Leader, Cabinet agreed the following: 

 
(i) That the Executive Appointments for the 2023/24 Municipal Year be approved as 

set out in the attached revised Register; and  
(ii) That all appointments be for one year save where the terms of reference and or 

constitution of the body or organisation concerned specify the duration of an 
appointment or where the decision on any nomination by the City Council to 
their membership is reserved to the body or organisation concerned to 
determine the appointment or continuation of appointments, in light of any 
changes in City Council Administration 

 
3. PROPOSED SOUTHAMPTON MUSIC HUB BID  

 



 

- 2 - 
 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 23/24 37583) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Children and Learning, 

Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) To approve an application to be music hub lead organisation and  
       Accountable Body for the new Department for Education prescribed  
      geographical areas from September 2024 (BCP, Portsmouth, IOW  
      and Southampton) and delegate authority to the Executive Director  
      Wellbeing (Children & Learning), after consultation with the 
      Executive Director Corporate Services and the Director of  
     Governance, Legal and HR, to accept and take any action  
     necessary to implement / deliver the service should the bid be  
     successful. 
 

 


